
Case No. 923-2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WHITTIER

January Term 2016

MARTA DOMINGUEZ
Defendant-Petitioner

v.

STATE OF WHITTIER
Ms. Kathryn Candler
Dir. of the Whittier
Dep't of Child Welfare
Plaintiff-Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the
State of Whittier Court of Appeal

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

January 6, 2016

Team #20
Brief for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW vi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 Preliminary Statement 1

 Statement of the Facts 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE JUVENILE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THAT JASMINE WAS NEGLECTED AND ABUSED UNDER WHITTIER JUVENILE CODE §§ 100(B) AND (G) BECAUSE PETITIONER FAILED TO PROVIDE ANY SUPPORT OR MAINTAIN A PARENTAL RELATIONSHIP WITH JASMINE AND PETITIONER’S FAILURE TO DO SO RESULTED IN A COURT FINDING FOR SIJS. 8

 A. The Juvenile Court correctly found that Jasmine was neglected under Whittier Juvenile Code § 100(b) because Jasmine was brought into the United States as a result of the appellant’s failure to adequately supervise Jasmine’s medical condition in Guatemala, which resulted in her requiring open heart surgery. 8

 B. The Juvenile Court correctly found that Jasmine was abandoned under Whittier Juvenile Code § 100(g) because Petitioner, without notice, abandoned Jasmine during the night, and failed to maintain a parental relationship or provide financial support for a period of well over six months. 10

 C. The Juvenile Court correctly made an order for Special Immigrant

Juvenile Status (SIJS) because it is in Jasmine’s best interest to remain in the United States because removing Jasmine to Guatemala will deprive her of a life-saving heart transplant, which may result in her death. 14

II. THE JUVENILE COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOUND THE DEPARTMENT OF CHILD WELFARE MADE REASONABLE EFFORTS TOWARDS REUNIFICATION AND ONLY TERMINATED HER SERVICES AFTER SHE FAILED TO CORRECT THE CONCERNS THAT LED TO JASMINE’S REMOVAL FROM HER CUSTODY. 17

A. The Department of Child Welfare made reasonable efforts towards reunification because it worked with Petitioner to develop a reunification plan specific to the family’s needs. 18

B. The Juvenile Court correctly terminated services after Petitioner failed to meet the requirements of her individualized reunification plan. 24

CONCLUSION **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. v. Superior Court</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 78 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	24
<i>Amanda H. v. Superior Court</i> , 83 Cal. Rptr. 3d 229 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	8, 20
<i>Diaz v. Munoz</i> , 989 N.Y.S.2d 52 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	15
<i>Div. of Family Servs. v. N.X.</i> , 802 A.2d 325 (Del. 2002).....	19
<i>Frank E. v. State, Dept. of Health and Social Servs., Div. of Family and Youth Servs.</i> , 77 P.3d 715 (Alaska 2003).....	20
<i>In Interest of L.M.W.</i> , 518 N.W.2d 804 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	23
<i>In Interest of V.C.N.C.</i> , 458 S.W.3d 443 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015).....	10, 12
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 191 Cal. Rptr. 3d 701 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015).....	19, 22
<i>In re Alvin R.</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 210 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003).....	18, 24
<i>In re C.B.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 489 (Iowa 2000).....	23
<i>In re Daniel C.</i> , 776 A.2d 487 (Conn. App. Ct. 2001).....	25
<i>In re Dany G.</i> , 117 A.3d 650 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	8, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re Doe</i> , 314 P.3d 187 (Idaho 2013).....	11
<i>In re Ebony H.</i> , 789 A.3d 1158 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002).....	24
<i>In re Erving BB.</i> , 976 N.Y.S.2d 255 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	11, 12
<i>In re Haylea G.</i> , 745 S.E.2d 532 (W. Va. 2013).....	7
<i>In re Lana S.</i> , 142 Cal. Rptr. 3d 792 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Mario S.</i> , 954 N.Y.S.2d 843 (N.Y. Fam. Ct. 2012).....	7, 15, 16
<i>In re Max M.</i> , 116 A.3d 185 (R.I. 2015).....	21
<i>In re Mindy F.</i> , 105 A.3d 351 (Conn. App. Ct. 2014).....	8
<i>In re Nicole B.</i> , 703 A.2d 612 (R.I. 1997).....	24
<i>In re Oreoluwa O.</i> , 116 A.3d 400 (Conn. App. Ct. 2015).....	13, 23
<i>In re Riva M.</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 592 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	22
<i>In re S.D.</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 518 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	9
<i>In re T.D.H.</i> , 356 P.3d 457 (Mont. 2015).....	22
<i>In the Matter of K.L.</i> , 318 P.3d 691 (Mont. 2014).....	24
<i>Jeff A.C., Jr. v. State</i> , 117 P.3d 697 (Alaska 2005).....	19
<i>Leslie H v. Superior Court</i> , 168 Cal. Rptr. 3d 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	15
<i>Marta Dominquez v. State of Whittier</i> (Whit. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 2015).....	vi
<i>Matter of Faridah W.</i> , 579 N.Y.S.2d 377 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....	9
<i>Matter of Sheila G.</i> , 462 N.E.2d 1139 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984).....	23
<i>Matter of T.C.M.</i> , 651 W.2d 525 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth, and Families Dept. v. Alfonso M.-E.</i> , No. 33-896, 2015 WL 9019554 (N.M. Ct. App. Dec. 14, 2015).....	19
<i>State ex rel. DHS v. H.S.C.</i> , 180 P.3d 39 (Or. Ct. App. 2008).....	22
<i>State ex rel. K.F.</i> , 201 P.3d 985 (Utah 2009).....	18, 19, 24
<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. Children, Youth & Families Dept.</i> , 47 P.3d 859 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002).....	23, 24
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (U.S. 1992).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 685 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	vi
42 U.S.C. § 671.....	18

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	7, 15
Whittier Juvenile Code § 100(b).....	7, 8
Whittier Juvenile Code § 100(g).....	7, 10

Case No. 923-2015
